PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gary Levy	11/17/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Veritas Therapeutics Inc.	
Street Address:	260 Henderson Avenue	
City:	Thornhill	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L3T 2M2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6403089
Patent Number:	6805863
Patent Number:	6642433

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: jlo@bereskinparr.com
Correspondent Name: Micheline Gravelle
Address Line 1: 40 King Street West

Address Line 2: 40th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16498-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHELINE GRAVELLE

Total Attachments: 5

501029222

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0400 0 6403089

CH \$120,00

source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0401

WORLDWIDE

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, GARY LEVY, whose full post office address is 260 Henderson Avenue,

Thornhill, Ontario, L3T 2M2, Canada, is the owner of inventions listed in Schedule A

attached hereto,

AND WHEREAS, VERITAS THERAPEUTICS INC., whose full post office address is

260 Henderson Avenue, Thornhill, Ontario, L3T 2M2, Canada, has acquired from

GARY LEVY his whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada

and all other countries in and to the said inventions and in and to any Letters Patent that

may be obtained therefore, and in and to said applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, GARY

LEVY, by these presents confirm that he has sold, assigned and transferred and does

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said VERITAS THERAPEUTICS INC. his full and

exclusive right, including all that in fact and in law corresponds, to the said inventions in

the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and his entire right, title

and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and

his entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions,

continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations and extensions of said

applications and to any other patent applications and patents that claim priority from the

aforementioned patent applications, together with its right to claim the benefit of the

right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

Property based on said patent applications.

GARY LEVY agrees that he will without further consideration do all such things and

execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain

patents for said inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all

PATENT

REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0402

countries, and to vest title thereto in said **VERITAS THERAPEUTICS INC.**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

GARY LEVY hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States and all other equivalent patent granting authorities in other jurisdictions to issue said Letters Patent to said VERITAS THERAPEUTICS INC., the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by GARY LVEY had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Bereskin & Parr LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l. (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2, Canada) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the Patent Offices in the world for recordation of this document.

Signed this day o	of November	, 2009, at <u>Toronto</u>	
ON			
Choal		Lang Josep	
Witness Name: Charmaine Beal	_	GARY LEW	_

PATENT REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0403

_		_	
Δee	IGNA) Acce	eptance:
700	191101		pance.

Signed this 17 day of November, 2009, at Toronto 9 VERITAS THERAPEUTICS INC. Signed for and on behalf of Veritas Therapeutics Inc. Name: Gary Levy Title: President Name: Charmaine Beal

PATENT

REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0404

SCHEDULE A

Title: METHODS OF MODULATING IMMUNE COAGULATION

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Australia	74213/98	742076
Canada	2,289,979	2,289,979
Europe (UK)	98921301.2	0975361
Japan	548642/1998	
United States	09/442,143	6,403,089
United States	09/902,563	6,805,863

Title: FGL-2 KNOCKOUT MICE

<u>Country</u>	Application No.	<u>Patent No.</u>
United States	09/689,872	6,642,433

Title: USE OF SOLUBLE FGL2 AS AN IMMUNOSUPPRESSANT

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Canada	2,477,312	
Europe	03706150.4	1482961
France	03706150.4	1482961
Germany	03706150.4	1482961
United Kingdom	03706150.4	1482961
Hong Kong	05104187.0	
United States	10/504,328	

PATENT REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0405 Title: TREATMENT OF CHRONIC HUMAN VIRAL HEPATITIS

Country Application No.

Patent No.

Canada

2,458,893

Title: MODULATORS OF FGL2 PROTHROMBINASE

Country Application No.

Patent No.

Canada

2,362,566

Title: AN ASSAY FOR MEASURING PLASMA FGL-2 AND METHODS AND

USES THEREOF

Country Application No.

Patent No.

United States

61/179,993

Canada

Not yet available

TITLE: METHODS AND USES FOR TREATING HEPATIC ISCHEMIA AND REPERFUSION

INJURY

Country Application No. Patent No.

United States

Not yet filed

PATENT REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0406

RECORDED: 12/02/2009